
1 of 4

cannondale.com

138674 Rev 1 (11/21)

Owner’s Manual 

Brookside Front Rack

4-Bolt
Headtube

 FramePlatform
Strap

Platform Tie-Dowm

Frame Mount Arms

FIG. 1

Water Bottle 
Cage Mounts

Front light
mounting tab

Strap Hook

9

6 N·m

4

7

Bicycle Headtube

Front Rack Assembly

Mounting Hardware

M5x20

M5

M5x6

FIG. 2

Loctite 242 (blue)

Use a medium-strength 
removable thread lock: 
Loctite 242 (blue) on bolt 
threads.

Tighten with a torque 
wrench.

Part Identification

Installation (Top View)



2 of 4138674 Rev 1 (11/21)

cannondale.com

Brookside Front Rack

FIG. 3

FIG. 5

gap

Spacer

FIG. 4

Spacer

Washer 6 N·m

M5x20
Loctite 242 (blue)

M5

M5x6mm

Installation Steps

1. 	 Remove any pre-installed hardware or 
bottle cages from the four headtube 
mounting holes.  See Figure 3.

2.	 Insert four M5x6mm spacers in the  
gaps between the rack mounts and 
headtube. See Figure 4. 

3.	 Apply Loctite 242 (blue) or equivalent 
medium strength, removable thread 
lock to the threads of each bolt.

4.	 Install washers onto the bolts.

5.	 Insert the bolts and washers through 
the rack arms and spacers and into the 
headtube. See Figure 5.

6.	 Tighten the bolts to 6 Nm.

To maintain proper forward 
orientation/alignment of a front 
light, move any fork, handlebar or 
frame mounted front lights to the 
front light mounting tab.  



3 of 4138674 Rev 1 (11/21)

cannondale.com

Brookside Front Rack

WARNINGS

INTENDED USE:  ASTM Conditions 1-2, General Purpose Riding.  

Not Intended:  Do not use for Downhill, Freeride, Dirt Jump, and in other aggressive riding styles conditions. For more information 
about ASTM CONDITIONS 1-5 and Intended Use, read the Cannondale Bicycle Owner’s Manual at www.cannondale.com. 

COMPATIBILITY:  For 4-point mounting system headtubes only. Do not use adapters or shims or modify the rack or bike. Follow the 
installation instructions. If you encounter a problem, ask a professional bicycle mechanic for help. 

LIGHTS & REFLECTORS:  Do not remove or obscure the operations of any lights or reflectors in order to mount the rack.  Do not 
place items in the rack that obscure or prevent the function of any light or reflector.  If a light is to be mounted when using the rack, 
the light must be attached only to the front of the rack

LOADING LIMIT (TOTAL):  10 kg, 22 lbs.  Do not overload the rack. The size of the load, namely the height, must not interfere with 
the handlebar controls or with the steering of the bike. The front rack is not a seat.  Do not carry a passenger.

UNDERSTAND THAT ADDING ON A RACK  WILL AFFECT HOW YOUR BIKE HANDLES; YOU MUST COMPENSATE.  A loaded 
rack bag will affect the handling (e.g., steering, stability, braking, acceleration, etc.) of your bike. You must learn to compensate for 
the handling effects of the loaded items. If you use multiple racks and or cycling bags, distribute all weight across racks evenly. 

DO NOT MODIFY: The rack or bike frame must not be cut, drilled, or modified in any way. Do not remove the rack platform from the 
rack support structure. 

PERIODIC INSPECTION REQUIRED: The rack and frame mounting points must be periodically inspected for damage as part of your 
routine bicycle maintenance.  See “Inspect for Safety” in the Cannondale Bicycle Owner’s Manual for more information. Go to www.
cannondale.com.  

SECURE RACK CONTENTS: You must make sure that all items placed in the rack are secure and cannot be thrown out or shifted 
in the rack while riding. You must prevent any parts of the contents, the straps, or the tie-downs used to secure the rack contents 
from interfering with your ability to steer the bicycle or to use any of its controls.  REMOVE ALL items in the rack when the bicycle is 
placed on an automobile rack.  Make sure the strap ends/hooks are secured at the frame or rack tie-down points.

ACCESSORY ATTACHMENT: Do not allow any mounted/attached accessory (e.g., iPhone, Android phone, lighting system, remote 
camera, or cycling computer) to distract your attention or to impair your ability to operate your bicycle safely.  Any distractions can 
place you at risk.  Make sure you operate, adjust, or interact with mounted accessories only when the bike is stopped or when riding 
hazards are significantly reduced.  

USE A TORQUE WRENCH:  Do not exceed the torque specified for any component including handlebar, steerer, or any adjusting 
hardware.  Over- or under-tightening can result in serious damage and part failure, leading to an accident.  If you do not own a 
torque wrench or know how to use one, seek the assistance of a professional bicycle mechanic. 

YOU CAN BE SEVERELY INJURED, PARALYZED, OR KILLED IN AN ACCIDENT IF YOU IGNORE THESE WARNINGS.

Limited Warranty

The “components” terms apply to this accessory. For more 
information, go to the support area at www.cannondale.
com.

 

NOTICE

Unauthorized service, maintenance, or repair parts can 
result in serious damage and void your warranty.  

Contacting Cannondale

Contacting Cannondale

Go to www.cannondale.com for contact information for 
your region.



4 of 4138674 Rev 1 (11/21)

cannondale.com

Brookside Front Rack

FIG. 6

9 = 6 N·m, Loctite 242 (blue)

3 = 3 N·m 

2

5

11

1

6

9

10

4

ITEM DESCRIPTION

11

10 4

9 4 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M5 X 20

2

4

6 6

5 4 HEX LOCK NUT M5

4 4 WASHER M5

4 BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW M5-16

2 1

1 1

Replacement Part Kits

ID ORDER: 
Part Number Description

9,4,7,3 K13062 Brookside Mounting Hardware

6 K13082 Brookside Bumpon Grommets

8 K13072 Brookside Rack Strap Qty 1

Part Identification


